DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT & PLANNING
825 Ohio Avenue - Lynn Haven, FL 32444
(850) 248-0506

STAFF REPORT
Application for a Variance Request
Board of Adjustment Meeting
September 18, 2025

Application Information

Applicant: Joshua David Cruse

Owner Joshua David Cruse

Requested action: Variance - Front Yard Fencing Maximum Height
from 4’ to 8'.

Location: 121 Cashel Mara Drive

Tax roll parcel number: 08582-110-000

Land Use Map category: Mixed Use

Community Redevelop. District: No

Corridor Overlay No

Size: 0.27 zacres

Summary of Request and Background Information

The applicant is requesting a variance from the requirements of the City’s Unified Land
Development Code, ULDC Section 5.01.06 Fences, Hedges, and Walls, specifically the
requirement for front yard fence maximum height of four feet (4 ft).

R—

Additional Information
The applicant does not wish to adhere to the four feet (4’) maximum height requirement
for their front yard fencing. Fencing was being installed at the property along the rear
and side of the property, in which the maximum height of eight feet (8’) is permissible.
Front fencing was also being installed at eight foot (8’) which is not permissible, as the
ULDC Section 5.01.06 Fences, Hedges, and Walls the maximum front fence height is
four feet (4').

On June 12% Code Enforcement contacted the Planning Department for the maximum
front yard fence height as they had received a complaint that fencing was being
installed along the front of the property that was more than four feet (4’) in height, and
along a City stormwater pond. Mr. Baker, Chief Infrastructure Director informed Code
Enforcement that the stormwater pond belongs to the City, and the City did not want
fencing installed on it. The property owner was notified to stop the fencing for the front
yard, and to stop the fencing along the City stormwater pond.




The Millpoint Landing HOA documents, page 14 section twenty-three indicates fencing
shall be approved in writing by the Architectural Control Committee. The City did not
receive a copy of the approval.

At the June 24, 2025 City Commission meeting, Commissioner Tinder made a
statement during her report regarding the camera concerns for the property owner at
118 Cashel Mara Drive.

Submitted by:
Vicki Harrison
September 18, 2025

Attachments: Application
Survey
Deed
Aerial Maps
Land Use Map
Plat
ULDC Section 9.02.02 Required Findings for a Grant of Variance
ULDC Section 5.01.06 Fences, Hedges, and Walls
Figure 1.1 Yards
Email and documents — Mella Enterprises, Inc.
City Commission Meeting Minutes June 24, 2025
Millpoint Landing HOA Documents page 14, section twenty-three
fencing.
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DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT & PLANNING
develop_plan@cityoflynnhaven.com
(850) 248-0506

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE FROM THE LAND

DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS

Deadline to submit is 20 days prior to the third Thursday of the month

File Number 25-01

Date Received g-1-

2025

Application Information

Property owner:

FJoshua Doavid Cruse

Agent/Contact (if different):

Telephone Number: TJoH-52b- Qb4 b
Requested action: Variance
Location: W2 Cashel Marm Dr

Bay County Par

cel Number(s) 0g§582L-1lo0- 000

Size:

.27 acres

Existing uses on the site:

Single Fomily faesidence (s¥R)

Future Land Use Map category: SFR
Compatibility
Direction Adjacent Existing Uses Adjacent Future Land Use
North
i Undeveloped By  Cownty  Commercial

South ' '

| Cul desac Miyed Use i
West

| sFR Mixed Use

| East ) . .

_f Undeveloped High Densiry  Residentual

Variance Request




Specify the variance request by checking all that apply:

Front yard setback from feet to feet
Rear yard setback from feet to feet
Side yard setback from feet to feet
v Other _ Front yard fence from four feet 1o eght feef

Explain the reasons for requesting the variance

[’;emq af e subdivisions propef‘r\f border, a taller tence is needed

Yo enliance  the safety Sor ot residents and peks. This fence will
prevent un awrhorized aceess | deter fvespassing info the subdivsion,
ad Keep children and pets safe from staying on 1o undeveloped lots

A variance must be consistent with the Unified Land Development Code Section
9.02.02 (copy attached to application) of the City of Lynn Haven.

In considering variations from the terms of Section 9.02.02, the Board of Adjustment
shall, before making a decision in a specific case, first determine that the proposed
variation meets the following criteria. Please provide a brief, written justification
explaining how each of the following criteria are being met.

1 \/ Does not constitute a change in the districts shown on the land use
map; will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property;

The Proposeo{ fence helﬁm’ will  not ;Y’lpedé He sun

or aw  quality.
I Il

(2) / Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the
land, structure or building involved and which are not applicable to other
lands, structures or buildings in the same land use district.

The land elevation w1 the Pront yqro( sefback s a

four Yoot drop off, and will impact privacy and safety of all
™ residents.

(3) v The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions
of the applicant.

When  purchasing the hause, we were notificd that the




land  elevadion ot e Mangedh due to Hooding and dvairage
rquirtn]en’s.

4) ~/ Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any
special privilege that is denied by the ordinance to other lands, buildings or
structures in the same land use district.

his rﬂquci’f B unigue because , e propery Porders He sabdivisions

ot Jine . T m dots rot povide special prvilege; howerer, i enhances

and VQC?/ o )l resides

(5) _V __Literal |nterp retation o the provisions of the ordinance would deprive
the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by others in the same land use
district under the terms of the ordinance and would work unnecessary and
undue hardship on the applicant.

Due fo the iot elevaton and cuwent ordinance | safety is
hincdeved by veighboring  poperties exceeding tie swbdivision,

(6) \/ The variance granted is the minimum variance that will make possible
the reasonable use of the land, building or structure.

\ey, ont eight foo¥ fene wowld peovide adequade security,
safely | and privacy.

(7) \/ The granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent
and purpose of the ordinance and that such variance will not be injurious to
the area involved or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.

Tne fence will not impact  gther properhsS o ndividuals

i1_a_ neqative manner.

(8) v The granting of the variance is not based on economic circumstance.

No Bcororviic  gqain or loss will be a fachr

Deed Restrictions

Check the following category that applies:
This property is not bound by any subdivision covenants or deed restrictions; or




\/ This variance request does not violate any subdivision covenant or deed
restriction on this property and if required, approval from the Homeowners Association
is attached; or

This variance request is in conflict with subdivision covenants or deed restrictions
on this property and a release from the developer or subdivision Homeowners
Association is attached.

Certification and Authorization

I do hereby authorize City staff to enter my property for the purpose of site inspection.

| do hereby authorize the placement of a public notice sign(s) on my property at a
location(s) to be determined by City staff.

| hereby certify that the information submitted on this application is true and correct to
the best of my knowledge at the time of application.

A== 3-\-72025

Owner’s Signature ! Date

Joshua  Dovidk Cruse

Owner’s Name (type or print) Title and Company (if applicable)
Applicant’s Signature, if not owner Date
Applicant’'s Name (type or print) Title and Company (if applicable)

' A notarized agent authorization is required if the applicant is not the owner, and the owner is
allowing the applicant to act on his/her behalf.

Please attach:

Required Fee $600.00

Survey

Location Map

Deed

A Legal Description (if different from the deed)
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SYMEOLS,_ AND_ABBREVIATIONS:

‘= DEGREES WHEN USED IN A BEARING MR ANGLE, ‘= MINUTES WHEN USED IN A BEARING DR ANGLE
"= SECONDS WHEN USED IN A BEARING OR ANGLE, ‘= FEET WHEN USED IN A DISTANCE

N= NORTH, E= EAST, S= SOUTH, W= WEST, (R)= RECURD DATA, (M)» MEASURED DATA, R= RANGE
FCM= FOUND CONCRETE MONUMENT, FIR= FOUND IRON ROD, ¢ = CENTERLINE.

LEGAL_TESCRIPTION ¢PROVINED BY. OTHERS)
LOT 10, MILLPOINT LANDING SUBDWVISION, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF. RECORDED IN PLAT 800K 18, PAGES 41 AND 42, OF THE
PUHLIC RECORDS OF BAY COUNTY, FLORIDA,

:

v .
1) SDURCE OF INFORMATION IS A DEED FURNISHEDI BY THE CLIENT,

2) DEARING BASE:r SO0°S0/23°W ALONG WEST LINE OF LOT 10,

3> THIS I$ A SURFACE SURVEY ONLY. ALL IMPROVEMENTS ARE VISIBLE AS SHOWN UMLESS NDTED. NO

ATTEMPT WAS MADE TD LOCATE UNDERGROUND IMPROVEMENTS DR UTILITIES.

4> FIELD WORK wAS COMPLETED ON $/19/2024.

5 THE UNDERSIGMED SURVEYOR MAS NOT BEEN PROVIDED WITH A CURRENT TITLE OPINION OR ABSTRACT OF MATTERS AFFECTING THE TITLE OR
BOUNDARY Tl THE SUBJECT PROPERTY. IT IS POSSIBLE THAT THERE ARE DEEDS OF RECURD, UNRECORDED DEEDS, EASEMENTS OF OTHER INSTRUMENTS
THAT COULD AFFECT THE BOUNDARIES, NO SEARCH OF THE PURLIC RECORDS HAS BEEN MADE BY THIS DFFICE OR THE UNDERSIGNED SURVEYOR,

B A!REVIEV aF TgE FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAPS OF BAY COUNTY, FLORIDA, MAP NUMBER 12005C0219H, INDICATES THAT THE PARCEL SHOWN HERECN
1S WITHIN ZONE *AE”’

73 THERE ARE ND VISIBLE ENCROACHMENTS EXCEPT AS SHOWN MEREDON.

8) THIS SURVEY NOT VALID WITHOUT THE ORIGINAL RAISED SEAL AND SIGNATURE OF A FLORIDA LICENSED SURVEYOR AND MAPPER,

9) IN SOME INSTANCES IT IS NECESSARY TO EXAGGERATE THE LOCATION OF SOME FIXTURES, SUCH AS FENCES, ADDITIONAL PROPERTY CORNERS FOUND,
ETC. IN DRDER TO MORE CLEARLY REPRESENT THE AFDREMENTIONED ITEMS.

o’ 3
THIS CERTIFIES THAT THE SURVEY, SHOWN HEREON MEETS THE STANDARDS OF PRACTICE FOR LAMD SURVEYING IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA, SET FORTH
BY . JHE BOARDOF "PRUFESSIONAL, fAND SURVEYDRS IN CHAPTER SJ-17 OF THE FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE PURSUANT T SECTION 472.027 OF THE
S f

FLOPIDA STAT
S

CERTIEIED 10

JOSHUA DAVID CRUSE

TRUSTMARK NATIONAL BANK

WESTCOR LAND TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

R TR AHGLT
P@F?(mf LRW:
FLORTOA CERTIFTH

S.RVEYDR- i HappER DEFENDER TITLE AND ESCROW AGENCY LLC
DATE SIGNED™,,, %A'ZTEGZE fﬁszl
BOUNDARY VEY PREPARED BY ANGLIN SURVEYING, LLC gmogﬁuﬁm&
FOR: JOSHUA DAVID CRUSE 32409 !

| DRAWN BY: JC APPROVED BY: RA FIELD BOOK 259, PAGE 17 PROJECT #24-852 A (850) 271-4055
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Defender Title and Escrow Agency, LLC
2805 Thomas Drive, #105
Panama City Beach, FL 32408

File Number: 244751
Parcel ID: 08582-110-000

Warranty Deed

This Warranty Deed made this 17" day of January, 2025, between Saul Francisco,
(henceforth referred to as “Grantor”) whose post office address is 3117 10 Acre Road,
Panama City, FL 32405, and Joshua David Cruse, a single man, (henceforth referred to as
“Grantee”) of 118 Cashel Mara Drive, Southport, FL 32409:

(Wnhenever used herein the terms “Grantor” and “Grantee” include all the parties to this instrument and
the heirs, legal representatives, and assigns of individuals, and the successors and assigns of
corporations, trusts and trustees)

Witnesseth, that said Grantor, for and in consideration of the sum of TEN AND NO/100
DOLLARS ($10.00) and other good and valuable consideration to said Grantor in hand paid
by said Grantee, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, has granted, bargained, and
soid to the said Grantee, and Grantee’s heirs and assigns forever, the following land, situate,
lying and being in Bay County, Florida to wit.

Lot 10, Milipoint Landing Subdivision, according to the Plat thereof, recorded in
Plat Book 18, Page(s) 41 and 42, of the Public Records of Bay County, Florida.

Less the portion of Lot conveyed by Warranty Deed recorded in Officlal Records
Book 4757, Page, 2202, a/ida Less and Except the Portion Commence at the
Northeast Comer of Lot 10, MiliPoint Landing Subdivision, as per Plat recorded In
Plat Book 18, Pages 41, and 42, of the Public Records of Bay County, Florida:
Thence South 041°35'04" East, along the East Line of said Lot 10, for a distance of
174.86 Feet to the Point of Beginning; Thence continue South 01°35'04" East,
along sald East Line, for a Distance of 21.31 Feet to a Point on a Curve Concave
to the West and having a Radius of §0.00 Feet; Thence Northerly , along sald curve
for an Arc Distance of 21.93 Foet, said Arc having a Chord of 21.81 Feet bearing
North 11°52'38" West to the End of said Curve; Thence South 83°22'47™ East, for
a Distance of 3.90 Feet to the Point of Beginning. Said Lands Lying in and Being
a Portion of Section 33, Township 2 South, Range 14 West, Bay County, Florida.

To Have and To Hold, the same in fee simple forever.

Together with all the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereto belonging or in
anywise appertaining. )

The Grantor hereby covenants with said Grantee, his heirs and/or assigns, that the Grantor is
lawfully seized of said land in fee simple; that the Grantor has good right and lawful authority
to sell and convey said land; that the Grantor hereby fully warrants the title to said land and
will defend the same against the lawful claims of all persons whomsoever.

WARRANTY DEED »
File No.: 244751 Page 1 of 2



Subject to easements, restrictions, and covenants of record, and real property taxes for the
current year which are prorated,

In Witness Whereof, Grantor has hereunto set Grantor's hand and seal the day and year first
above written.
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Pririted Name/ n/ 7. !,,f 'ehe Saul Francisco

Address: 2503 Martm uther King Jr. Blvd.
Suite A Pan/ama City FL 32405

el /sm /!( ﬂﬂ?@

Witness, s
Printed/Name: .. 3" Al ,-’ s

; e
Address: 2503 Martis' Luther King Jr. 8ivd.
Sulte A Panama City FL 32405

STATE OF FLORIDA
ACKNOWLEDGMENT
COUNTY OF BAY

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of (X) physical presence or
( ) online notarization, this {4 day of January, 2025 by Saul Francisco who ( ) was/were
personall&nown to me, or () presented the followlng Identification:

T

{ ,"_" ™\ | J}\Gi( e 'L (NOtary Stamp)
Nyttary Puiilic |

WMy Commission Expires: _» /1 (&, f 39 -s‘%_ t4agan Y Loghy
%,

k % Comm: il 57u772

WARRANTY DEED
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Bay County Property Appraiser - Dan Sowell, CFA
Main Office | 860 W. 11th St, Panama City, FL 32401 | 850-248-8401
Beach Office | 301 Richard Jackson Blvd, Panama City Beach, FL 32407 | 850-248-8470

Overview
{
{
A
.
X 5
Legend
[:] Parcels
Roads
| Lots
Parcel ID 08582-110-000 Owner CRUSE, JOSHUA DAVID Last 2 Sales
Class Code SINGLE FAMILY 118 CASHEL MARA DR Date Price Reason Qual
Taxing District 06 SOUTHPORT, FL 32409 2/14/2025 $100 n/a U
SOUTHPORT Physical Address 118 CASHEL MARA DR 1/16/2025 $100 n/a ]
Acres n/a Just Value Value $462537 MLS

{Note: Not to be used on |egal documents)

Maps have been compiled from the most authentic information available and are to be
used for assessment purposes only. Bay County Property Appraiser's Office assumes
NO responsibility for errors and/or omissions that may be contained herein. THIS
MAP IS NOT A SURVEY

Date created: 9/11/2025
Last Data Uploaded: 9/11/2025 2:45:26 AM

-~
Developed bY‘:‘ SCHNEIDER
S

GEOSPATIAL
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OTHER GRAPHIC OR DIGITAL FORM OF THE PLAT

THERE MAY BE ADDITIONAL RESTRICTIONS THAT ARE NOT RECORDED
ON THIS PLAT THAT MAY BE FOUND IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF
THIS COUNTY.

SURVEYOR'S NOTES

1. THE UNDERSIGNED SURVEYOR HAS NOT BEEN PROVIDED A
CURRENT TITLE OFINION OR ABSTRACT OF MATTERS AFFECTING THE
DNE QR BOUNDARY TU mz SUBJECT P}?GPE?TY. iT IS POSSIBLE
THAT THERE ARE DEEDS ECORD, UNRECORDED

EASEMENTS OR OTHER INSTRUMDITS' THAT COULD AFFECT THE

BOUNDARIES.
2. BEARINGS ARE RELATIVE TO THE EAST LINE OF SECTION 10,
T3S, RI4W. REFERENCE BEARING: NOO'3025°€

J. lHﬁf MAY BE ADDITIONAL RESTRICTIONS THAT ARE NOT

SHOUN ON FPLAT THAT MAY EE RECORDED (N THE PUBLIC
RECORDS OFBAY COUNTY, FLORID:
4. MEASUREMENTS ARE MADE TO YHE UNITED STATES STANDARD (FEETL
5 THE FRONT MINIUM SETBACK LINE SHALL BE MFEEI’(IO

THE REAR MINUWIUM SETBACK LINE SHALL 8€ FIFTEEN FEET (I5)

THE SIDE MNMUM SETBACK LINE SHALL BE SEVEN & 1/2 FEET {2.5)

6 ALL BAY FRONT LOTS SHALL HAVE SEAWALL
7 W DENOTES FOUND FERMANENT REFERENCE MONUMENT No, LS 3257
8 O - DENOTES SET PERMANENT REFERENGE MONUMENT No. LS 3257
9. » -~ OENOTES SET PERMANENT CONTROL FOWT No. LS 3527
16, O - DENOTES SET 5/8 INCH LR. & GAP No, LS 3527
SYMBOLS & ABEREVIATIONS
PO.C POINT OF COMMENCEMENT Noo NUMBER
P.O.8. POINT OF BEGINNING Cone. CONCRETE
N, NORTH RAW RIGHT OF WAY
& SR 5TATE ROAD
S, SOUTH AP, JRON PIPE
W, ‘ 1RON ROD
SEe. ECTION. N&O NAIL AND IS}
r TOWNSHIP c8 CHORD BEA;
R RANBE OR WS A, POINT OF CURVATURE
o INT OF AfURE AT POINT OF TANGENT
PARC POINT oF CLRVE Brg. BEARING
roLC. PO/A”‘ OF CUMFDUND CURVE A A
PRM. EFERENCE MANUMENT - CHORD
}c‘d. g%n R} NDN—RADML_ LOT UNE
2 o . (”? RADIAL LOT LINE




9.02.02 - Required Findings for a Grant of Variance

In considering variations from the terms of this ULDC, the grant of a variance shall be based on an

affirmative response for each of the following:

Table 9.02.02 Findings for Grant of a Variance.

Variance Findings

A. | The proposed variation does not constitute a change in the districts shown on the Official

Land Use Map;

building involved and which are not applicable to other lands, structures, or buildings in

|
|
|
B. | Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure, or
|

the same land use district;

C. | The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant;

D. | Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that |
| is denied by the ULDC to other lands, buildings, or structures in the same land use

‘ district;

Literal interpretation of the provisions of the ULDC would deprive the applicant of rights

E.

commonly enjoyed by others in the same land use district under the terms of the ULDC

and would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant;

F. | The variance granted is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use

of the land, building, or structure; |
| S - |
| . . . . . .
G. | The grant of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent and purpose of this
‘ ULDC and that such variance will not be injurious to the area involved or otherwise |

\ detrimental to the public welfare;

H. | Is not based on economic circumstances; and

I. | That the variance, if granted, is based on the findings required by this section.



5.01.06 - Fences, Hedges, and Walls

All fences, hedges, or walls erected, placed or altered shall conform to the following regulations.

Table 5.01.06. Fences, Hedges, and Walls.

Yards ':

| Front

Rear and

side

Residential

Non-Residential |

Maximum Height

Maximum Height

4 ft. 4 ft. for all districts except IND
| 8 ft. for all IND
|_ —— — ~ - —

8 ft. 8 ft.

Corner

Materials

Fences shall not interfere with the visibility triangle as required in Section

« Open wire fabric
» Wood, open picket design

+ Rot & termite resistive

Open weave construction

T Measured the length of the required setback line.
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Vicki Harrison

From:

Sent:

To:

Subject:
Attachments:

Hi Vicki,

Mella Ent Inc. <mellaentinc@hotmail.com>

Wednesday, September 10, 2025 11:04 AM

Vicki Harrison

118 Cashel Mara Dr Variance - Public Commentary Letter

IMG_2556 - My camera view.PNG; 118 Cashel mara Front Facing Cameras.jpg; Response
to Variance - 118 Cashel Mara.pdf; 118 Cashel mara Front Facing Cameras - 2,jpg; 118
Cashel Mara Side Rear Facing Camera.jpg

| have attached my Letter in response to the Variance applied by Josh Cruse - 118 Cashel Mara Dr Lynn Haven
that | would like to have given to the board at the City's Board of Adjustment Meeting on 9/18/25.

I also included:

IMG 2556 which is the viewpoint of my Camera (which is facing a Public Street, not intruding into anyones

expectation of privacy.)

The last three photos are of the Applicant's cameras which are positioned above the fenceline and facing into

my property.

Thank you,

Sal Mella



MELLA ENTERPRISES INC

City of Lynn Haven Florida September 4, 2025

Department of Planning & Devel ent
pourd of Adjustment EGEIVE

825 Ohio Avenue SEP 1.0 2025

Lynn Haven, FL 32444
By V\k

To whom it may Concern,

This letter is in response to Variance Request dated August 29, 2025 applied by Property Owner
at 118 Cachel Mara Dr. Owner requests a variance for front vard fence height from the allowed 4 to & feet,
However there is currently an encroachment of fence posts intruding onto the City’s Utility Easement
which is a violation and needs to be removed. His request does not show literal interpretation of the
regulations that would result in unnecessary and undue hardship due to special conditions specific to the
land. There is no hardship, or uncontrollable reasons as to why the increase in fence height and added

disaliowed location is needed.

| own a parcel next to the applicant, and the reason he is choosing to apply for this variance is my
security camera which is facing a public street and never has and never will be facing towards his home.
His request behind increasing the front and side fence beyond front of the home height from 4 to 8 feet
having tu do with cameras is not a legitimate reason and would open a pandora’s box allowing every Lynn
Haven resident going forward to use this reason, also authorizing a flood of variance requests to increase
fence heights based on security cameras other neighbors have on their property and allow for the crossing

into Lynn haven’s Utility and other Easements.

In addition, every property owner on Cashel Mara Dr. including the Applicant has security
cameras, some are pointed at the public street, some are on the corners and rears of their homes aimed
towards other people’s properties. The Applicant himself has muitiple cameras focated on the corners

and rear of his home which are aimed over an existing 8 foot side fence directly into my property, this |

find to be a violation of my privacy and will address at later date in court.




A major concern | have is that if he continues his fence line where intended, encroaching into Lynn
Haven's Utility Fasement would have a negative impact on Utilities on that street, also denying me access
would be great cause for litigation against the city. When | originally installed my gate at this location it
was about 6 to 8 inches into the City’s Easement, | was informed of that and promptly moved it about 12
inches inside my property to comply. | would expect that the Applicant follow the same rules as | had to
and keep any fence and or structures out of the City’s Utility Easement. The expectations by not doing so
would permit everyone including myself to do the same and encroach onto the City’s easement. | simply

ask that every Lynn Haven resident he made to follow the same rules and Standards.

In conclusion the true reasoning behind this variance is that the applicant and a couple of
residents have an issue with my recently approved development’s access through this public street and

are doing everything possible to try to deny it.

| appreciate your time and consideration,

Sincerely,

Sal Mella

1817 Ba ze Dr
850.814.4675 ¢ y Bree MellaEntinc@hotmail.com
Lynn Haven, FL
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Commissioner Warrick — thanked everyone for coming to the meeting. Regarding the $170k fine
from DEP, when the decision was made to do the in-kind project, it should have come to them to
decide that. Commissioner Perno said he doesn’t know of any other municipality that votes on consent
orders. He remembered the city did bring it to them for discussion and he thought their decision was
quite strategic. Commissioner Warrick feels it should have still come to them to be voted on.
Commissioner Perno asked then what is the City Manager for? She is doing her job. Commissioner
Warrick said that the other thing he has addressed with the City Manager is his desire to see the
department heads present their budgets to the commission. He wanted to know what the other
commissioner’s thoughts are on that. Commissioner Perno said that is what the department heads do
every year during their strategic planning session. He is sure that they can do it in whatever format
he would prefer. Commissioner Warrick said he would like them to follow a similar process as
Panama City, and he would like to start the budget process earlier. The Mayor — each department
does cover that, and the commission gets a folder with all that information in it, from a one-year range
into mid-year and long-term. He is happy to start the process earlier if they want. They are still
working on their budgets in preparation for the strategic planning process. Commissioner Peebles —
are you saying that on July 17 we get the department heads to come up and present their budgets. The
City Manager said that we started working on the budgets in May. We all agreed that on July 9% we
will go over the short-range and long-range goals. The department heads will tell you as they usually
do, including their capital improvement list that goes out to 2030. They will have their goals,
accomplishments and what they hope to accomplish over the short, med and long term. Commissioner
Warrick — will the department heads be presenting their budgets at the budget workshop? The City
Manager said they will be giving their presentations at the strategic planning workshop. During the
budget workshop the Finance Director will go through line by line as usual, and the Department
Heads will be available to answer questions as their budget is reviewed.

Commissioner Tinder — so many residents have reached out to her, so she has a lot to cover in this
report. Firstly, would you consider changing all commission meetings to nighttime meetings to we
can have working people attend? Secondly, property on the corer of 11" and Alabama - has a pile
of debris since Hurricane Michael (HM). Commissioner Perno — he got assistance from the state last
time. Commissioner Warrick — he was told he couldn’t put debris on vacant lots. Commissioner Perno
—thought he had got everything removed. He will knock on his door and talk with him. Commissioner
Tinder will give Commissioner Perno his number. Third — gave a photo to the City Manager of the
position where she would like the mailbox to go for the senior center. Mayor — can we add that to the
agenda for discussion at the next meeting? Yes. Fourth — would like to request a forensic financial
audit. Fifth — potholes from 5™ to 9™ street on Georgia? Mr. Baker — yes, Georgia Ave from 5™ to 9™
is on the legislative list if we get the money from the state. Sixth — CO for the city hall —she would
like to get it finalized. Seventh — streetlights on 1300 block Texas, on the same side of the street are
apparently not coming on. Mr. Baker will have it looked at. Eighth — Cashel Mara - right after Bailey
Bridge is one block long and the homes are half million-dollar homes. Could not believe what she
saw, a tri-pod camera set up on the property behind a young couple’s that faces the back of their
house. They went and put up a fence. The photos show one of a blue Porche and you can see the
camera on the far left and it actually follows a person who moves. She feels this cannot be a positive
thing. The city apparently stopped the young couple from putting up a fence higher than 4ft. She feels
that as a commission it is their duty to protect their residents. Feels the fence ordinance should have
an exemption to allow them to extend their 8ft fence. City Attorney — there is a Fl. Statute that speaks
to voyeurism. If it focuses in their property or house, then it is absolutely able to be addressed. She
suggested that it was also within the commission authority to revisit ordinances and codes if needed.
More discussion ensued on this topic. The Mayor asked if anyone has asked the camera owner why
he is using his camera. No one had. Ms. Myers is not aware of violation of any city codes here. There
appears their may be a violation of state law, so that is not the city’s action to take. The Mayor asked
if the City Manager, City Attorney, and relevant city staff would be able to follow up with the property
owners to get clarity on the reason he is videoing and the other property owners regarding the
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completion of their fence. Ms. Richard — overhead them talking about setbacks. She took them to her
office and gave them the information they needed. Commissioner Tinder — Did Vicki make the
comment that they can come and ask for a variance that will cost $600 and the answer will still be
no? Ms. Richard said she did not hear that.

Item #7. Citvy Manager’s Report.

A, Warrant list: Commissioner Tinder - $24k for shade, is that one location? Ms. Roman — a
variety of locations, so several shades. Garber fleet $113k? — Ms. Roman - two police
vehicles. Panhandle Engineering $33k? — water and stormwater projects. Culpepper $342k?
— paying Pay App 27 for this building. There is still a balance of $317k outstanding.
Commissioner Tinder — we paid $87k in one month for streetlights? The FPL bill was $87k
this month and that also covers all the electrical needs for the entire city, and it fluctuates
depending on usage. Commissioner Perno - $113k for the two police vehicles — was that also
for them being fully equipped? Yes

The City Manager — We still have the $980k in for the pumper truck, and the$500k for the feasibility
study for the WWTP that ar going to the Governor’s desk. We met with the county about two weeks
ago about the sewer feasibility study and hopefully we will bring this to the commission in a few
months after the budget year. July 22™ Jessica Graham will be here from the estuary program to
present to the citizens what they are doing. Table talk this Thursday at 5.30pm about RV and
Accessory structures — what can and cannot be done. She had presented at CPAR. Don’t forget July
4™ starting at 8am, with parade at 9am, and flyover at 9.15am by two F35s. we do have some great
basketball and summer camps — please check out the website.

Item #7. City Attornev’s Report.
City Attorney — nothing to report.

The Mayor asked the owners from Cashel Mara to come and speak about their issue. The couple said
that they had been told that he was watching the wife walking the dog. They said that Vicki was quite
rude to them and that the variances are not for fences. They are happy to file a variance for what they
have already built. The person is not part of their subdivision, so he has no reason to actually video
that road that he is not part of. Apparently, the reason they the other property owner has the camera
is if anyone were to go onto their property they won’t get sued. He appeared to be paranoid. She
contacted the law enforcement who said it was a civil matter. The Mayor asked him to leave him his
name and number so he can follow up with them.

The City Manager advised that this is Amanda Richard’s last meeting as she is retiring. Everyone
recognized her for the work she has done for the city.

CONSENT AGENDA

Item # 8.  Approval of Minutes dd 06/10/25 - Regular meeting minutes.

Item #9. Approval to appoint Jeff Snvder to the Finance Review Committee.

Motion by Commissioner Perno to approve all items on the consent agenda.
Second to the Motion: Commissioner Peebles
On Vote:
Perno aye
Peebles aye
Tinder aye
Warrick aye

Nelson aye Motion passed: 5-0
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Section Eighteen. Except for landscaping sprinklers, no individual water supply shall be
permitted on any Lot for any purpose. All sewage from any building on any Lot must be disposed
of through the sewage collection lines provided in the development.

Section Nineteen. No television or radio antennas or satellite dishes shall be visible from any
street or adjacent Lot, and shall be concealed in a manner approved by the Architectural Control
Committee.

Section Twenty. Temporary or permanent clothes drying lines are not permitted on any Lot.

Section Twenty-one. No oil drilling, oil development operations, oil refining, quarrying or
mining operations of any kind shall be permitted upon or in any Lot, nor shall oil wells, tank tunnels
or mineral excavations be permitted upon or in any Lot.

Section Twenty-two. No fence, wall, hedge, or shrub planting which obstructs sight lines

at elevations between two (2) and six (6) feet above the roadways shall be placed or permitted to
remain on any corner Lot within the triangular area formed by the street property lines and a line
connecting them at points twenty-five (25) feet from the intersection of the street lines, or in the case
of a rounded property corner from the intersection of the street property lines extended. The same
sight line limitations shall apply on any Lot within ten (10) feet from the intersection of the street
property line with the edge of a driveway or alley pavement. No tree shall be permitted to remain
within such distances or such intersections unless the foliage line is maintained at sufficient height
to prevent obstructions of such sight lines.

Section Twenty-three. No fence or wall shall be erected or placed upon any Lot unless the
same shall be constructed of wood; and the design, construction and location of such fence shall be

approved in writing by the Architectural Control Committee.
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Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions of Mill Polnt Landing




